IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1465 OF 2013 (SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CIVIL)NO.34012 OF 2010)

PUNE & ANR.

APPELLANTS

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

RESPONDENTS

ORDER

- 1. After hearing the learned counsel for the parties to the lis, the delay in filing the petition is condoned.
- 2. Leave granted.
- 3. The issue raised in this appeal is squarely covered by the decision of this Court in Civil Appeal No.3677 of 2010, titled Udho Dass Vs.State of Haryana etc., decided on April 21, 2010.
- 4. Following the aforesaid decision, this appeal is disposed of, in the same terms, observations and conditions, subject to the rider that the appellants would not be entitled for payment of interest on the amount of compensation so fixed by the High Court from the date of the order of the High Court till today.
- 5. Accordingly, it is directed that the respondent(s) shall settle the amounts payable to the appellants within three months' time from today. If such payment is not made within the time granted by this Court, it will carry interest at the rate of 12% per annum from the date of the orders passed by this Court till such time of the payment.

Ordered accordingly.

														J	
						(	Η	L		D	Α	Т	Т	U	)

																J	
					(	R	Δ	N	т.	Δ	N	G	$\cap$	G	$\mathcal{C}$	T	

NEW DELHI; FEBRUARY 18, 2013.

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.6

SECTION IVB

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).34012/2010 (From the judgement and order dated 24/09/2007 in LAC No.207/1997,RFA No.5704/2001 of the HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

PUNE & ANR

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, exemption from filing c/c of the

```
impugned Judgment and office report )
```

Date: 18/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

Mr.Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Sanjay Singh, Adv. Mr.Pratham Kant, Adv.

for Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, Adv.

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s) Ms.Nupur Choudhary, Adv. for Mr.Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay in filing the petition is condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana) (Vinod Kulvi) Court Master Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)